

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
CHEVRON CORPORATION, :
: Plaintiff,
: :
-against- : Case No. 1:12-MC-65 LAK/CFH
STEVEN DONZIGER, et al., :
: Defendants.
: :
-----X

**CHEVRON CORPORATION'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO MOTION OF NON-PARTY JOHN DOE MOVANTS FOR RECONSIDERATION OF
THE COURT'S JUNE 25, 2013 ORDER DENYING THE MOVANTS' MOTION TO
QUASH SUBPOENA ISSUED TO MICROSOFT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Does Improperly Seek to Use Their Motion for Reconsideration to Cure Their Repeated Failure to Establish that They Are Entitled to Relief.	2
B. The Court Correctly Denied the Does' Motion to Quash.	3
1. The Court Was Correct to Conclude that the Does Had Not Established Standing to Assert Arguments under the First Amendment.	3
2. The Court Correctly Concluded that the Does Lack Third-Party Standing.	5
C. If This Court Had Reached the Merits, the Motion to Quash Should Still Have Been Denied.	7
III. CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Arista Records v. Doe</i> 3, 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Batchelder v. Astrue</i> , No. 10 Civ. 267 MAD, 2013 WL 2384239 (N.D.N.Y. May 30, 2013).....	2
<i>Cuban Am. Bar Ass'n, Inc. v. Christopher</i> , 43 F.3d 1412 (11th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>DKT Mem'l Fund v. Agency for Int'l Dev.</i> , 887 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	5
<i>Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 494 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2007)	4, 7
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652, 2013 WL 3196927 (2013).....	4, 6
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003).....	9
<i>In re C-TC 9th Ave. P'ship</i> , 182 B.R. 1 (N.D.N.Y. 1995).....	2, 3
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas Dated March 19, 2002 & August 2, 2002</i> , 318 F.3d 379 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Malmberg v. United States</i> , No. 6 Civ. 1042 (FJS/GHL), 2010 WL 1186573 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2010).....	7
<i>N.Y. State Nat'l Organization for Women v. Terry</i> , 886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Sony Music Entm't Inc. v. Does 1-40</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	8
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	4
<i>United States ex rel. Turner v. Williams</i> , 194 U.S. 279 (1904).....	5
<i>United States v. Konstantakakos</i> , 121 F. App'x 902 (2d Cir. 2005)	9
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	7
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	4

<i>Veiga v. World Meteorological Org.,</i> 568 F. Supp. 2d 367, 372-73 (S.D.N.Y. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 368 F. App'x 189 (2d Cir. 2010).....	4, 5
---	------

Rules

Local Rule 7.1(g)	2
